FIB 18 S 19 PM 770

### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESS!ON, 1970** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 748

(By Mr. Sparacino)

PASSED Tebruary 12, 1970

In Effect July 1, 1970 Passage

7

CALLO IN THE OFFICE SOLLY OF COCKETELLER, IN STREET, BY OF STATE

THIS TITE 2-18-70

146

# ENROLLED House Bill No. 748

(By Mr. Sparacino)

[Passed February 12, 1970; in effect July 1, 1970.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, chapter twentynine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seven; and to amend and reenact section nine, chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature,
regular session, one thousand nine hundred seven, as last
amended by chapter two hundred twenty-five, acts of the
Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred
sixty-seven, relating to the jurisdiction of the criminal
court of Raleigh county and to the salary of the judge
thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legis-

lature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seven, and that section nine, chapter twenty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred seven, as last amended and reenacted by chapter two hundred twenty-five, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred sixty-seven be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### CRIMINAL COURT OF RALEIGH COUNTY.

#### §2. Jurisdiction.

- 1 The said criminal court shall have jurisdiction within
- 2 the county of Raleigh, concurrent with the circuit court,
- 3 of all felonies, misdemeanors and offenses committed
- 4 within the said county, and also for the trial of all cases
- 5 concurrent with the circuit court, for the maintenance
- 6 of illegitimate children, as provided by chapter eighty
- 7 of the code of West Virginia; said court shall also have
- 8 jurisdiction, concurrent with the circuit court of said
- 9 county as to the supervision and control of all criminal
- 10 proceedings before justices of said county, the mayor
- 11 and recorder of any incorporated city, town or village
- 12 in said county, by appeal, mandamus, prohibition and

certiorari; it shall also have jurisdiction concurrent with said circuit court for the collection of all the recognizances taken by said criminal court, and for the collec-15 tion of all bonds taken by said criminal court, or the 16 clerk thereof in vacation, to secure the payment of 17 18 judgments for fines and costs rendered by said court and for the collection of all recognizances and bonds taken by the justices of the said county, or the mayor 20 of any incorporated city, town or village in said county, 22 in relation to criminal proceedings before said justices 23 or mayor; it shall also have jurisdiction, concurrent with the circuit court and county court, of all proceedings 24 25 for the removal from office of all county and district officers, and the same powers to admit attorneys to prac-26 tice in the courts of this state as the judges of the 27 circuit court. The court shall also have jurisdiction 28 within Raleigh county, concurrent with the circuit court 29 of said county, of statutory summary proceedings for 30 31 the sale, lease or mortgage upon the estate of minors, insane persons and convicts instituted pursuant to the 32 provisions of section eleven, article one, chapter thirty-

- 34 seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine
- 35 hundred thirty-one, as amended, where the value of the
- 36 estate affected does not exceed two thousand five hun-
- 37 dred dollars. The judge of said court shall each year
- 38 forward to the judicial counsel provided for in article
- 39 eleven, chapter fifty-six of said code, and without request
- 40 therefor by such counsel, his proposals for any legislative
- 41 or rule changes which he believes will make the adminis-
- 42 tration of justice more efficient.

#### §9. Salary of judge.

- 1 The judge of the criminal court of Raleigh county,
- 2 West Virginia, shall from and after the first day of July,
- 3 one thousand nine hundred seventy, receive for his ser-
- 4 vices a salary in the amount of fifteen thousand dollars
- 5 per annum, to be paid in monthly installments out of
- 6 the county treasury of Raleigh county, out of funds of
- 7 said treasury, in the manner provided by statute.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect July 1, 1970. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates Speaker House of Delegates The within. Governor

## PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2/16/70 Time 2:48 p.u.